CH \$40.00 8860

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 ETAS ID: TM653425

Stylesheet Version v1.2

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT OF THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Li & Fung (B.V.I.) Limited		06/09/2021	Limited company: VIRGIN ISLANDS, BRITISH

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	1616 Holdings, Inc.	
Street Address:	701 Market Street	
Internal Address:	Suite 300	
City:	Philadelphia	
State/Country:	PENNSYLVANIA	
Postal Code:	19106	
Entity Type:	Corporation: PENNSYLVANIA	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Serial Number:	88606297	CASE GEAR

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 2156894688

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 215-981-4194

Email: paul.kennedy@troutman.com, theresa.catalano@troutman.com,

sarah.introna@troutman.com

Correspondent Name: Paul J. Kennedy

Address Line 1: 3000 Two Logan Square
Address Line 2: Eighteenth and Arch Streets

Address Line 4: Philadelphia, PENNSYLVANIA 19103-2799

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	125257.108-CASE GEAR
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Paul J. Kennedy
SIGNATURE:	/Paul J. Kennedy/
DATE SIGNED:	06/11/2021

Total Attachments: 2

source=Trademark Assigment - CASE GEAR, Ser. No. 88606297#page1.tif

TRADEMARK
REEL: 007324 FRAME: 0075

source=Trademark Assigment - CASE GEAR, Ser. No. 88606297#page2.tif

TRADEMARK
REEL: 007324 FRAME: 0076

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

	This Tra	idemark As	ssignment (the "Assignment") is made and entered into effective
the 9th	day of	June	, 2021, by and between Li & Fung (B.V.I.) Limited,
a British V	Virgin Island	s limited o	company, with a registered office at Vistra Corporate Services
Centre, Wickhams Cay II, Road Town, Tortola, British Virgin Islands VG1110 (the "Assignor").			
and 1616	Holdings, In	c., a Penns	ylvania Corporation, with a place of business at Suite 300, 701
Market Street, Philadelphia, Pennsylvania 19106 (the "Assignee") (collectively, the "Parties).			

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, Assignor is the owner of the trademark CASE GEAR, which is the subject of United States federal trademark application Serial No. 88/606297 (hereinafter, the "Trademark");

WHEREAS, Assignor desires to assign to Assignee all of Assignor's right, title and interest in and to the Trademark, including common law rights, together with the goodwill of the business symbolized by the Trademark; and

WHEREAS, Assignee desires to acquire all right, title and interest in and to the Trademark, including common law rights, together with the goodwill of the business symbolized by the Trademark.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the Parties agree as follows:

- 1. <u>Assignment</u>. Assignor hereby grants, assigns and conveys to Assignee all of its right, title, and interest in and to the Trademark, including common law rights, together with the goodwill associated with the commercial use of the Trademark. Assignee hereby accepts the Assignment of the Trademark as described herein.
- 2. <u>Cooperation</u>. Assignor agrees to execute, acknowledge and deliver, or cause to be executed, acknowledged or delivered, such further instruments and documents and to perform such further acts as may be reasonably requested by Assignee to effectuate more fully the transactions contemplated by this Assignment.

TRADEMARK
REEL: 007324 FRAME: 0077

RECORDED: 06/11/2021

3. <u>Binding Effect.</u> The terms, covenants and provisions of this Assignment shall inure to the benefit of Assignee, its successors, assigns and other legal representatives, and shall be binding upon Assignor, its successors, assigns and other legal representatives.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned hereby execute this Assignment effective the date first written above.

ASSIGNOR:	ASSIGNEE
For and on behalf of	For and on behalf of
LI & FUNG (B.V.I.) LIMITED	1616 HOLDINGS, INC.
By:	By: Ronald Masciantonio
Name: Wan Mei Chow, Terry	Name: Ronald Masciantonio
Title: Company Secretary	Title: SVP & General Counsel
33 . A	80 Acc. 6/9/2021